

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., and
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, individually and as Director of the
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc., acting on their own
behalf and on behalf of the People of the State of New York &
the Public Interest,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of
the State of New York, JOHN J. FLANAGAN in his official
capacity as Temporary Senate President, THE NEW YORK
STATE SENATE, CARL E. HEASTIE, in his official capacity
as Assembly Speaker, THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY,
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of New York, THOMAS DiNAPOLI, in his
official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, and
JANET M. DiFIORE, in her official capacity as Chief Judge of
the State of New York and chief judicial officer of the Unified
Court System,

Defendants.

Index No.: 5122-16

RJI No.: 01-16-122174

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION,
VIA ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, FOR DISQUALIFICATION,
REARGUMENT, RENEWAL, VACATUR, AND LITIGATION COSTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

ADRIENNE J. KERWIN
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel
Tel: (518) 776-2608
Fax: (518) 915-7738 (not for service of papers)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 A. Causes of Action Asserted in the Complaint1

 B. Similar Citizen-Taxpayer Action Commenced in 2014.....2

 C. Decision and Order Dated December 21, 20163

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT IDENTIFY ANY VALID GROUND TO DISQUALIFY
 JUDGE HARTMAN FROM ADJUDICATING THIS LITIGATION4

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SET FORTH GROUNDS TO REARGUE OR RENEW
 HER OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS7

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Show that She is Entitled to Reargue Her Opposition to
 Plaintiff’s Motion to Dismiss.....7

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Show that She is Entitled to Renew Her Opposition to
 Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss12

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH ANY BASIS TO VACATE THE
 DECISION AND ORDER.....13

IV. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO COSTS.....14

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<u>Carp v. Marcus,</u> 116 A.D.2d 854 (3d Dep’t 1986)	14
<u>Carr v. Integon General Ins. Corp.,</u> 185 A.D.2d 831 (2d Dep’t 1992)	11
<u>Galanti v Kraus,</u> 98 A.D.3d 559 (2d Dep’t 2012)	7
<u>Goel v. Ramachandran,</u> 111 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep’t 2013)	8
<u>Hitchcock v. Pyramid Centers of Empire State Co.,</u> 151 A.D.2d 837 (3d Dep’t 1989)	13
<u>Modica v. Modica,</u> 15 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2005)	6
<u>People v. Call,</u> 287 A.D.2d 877 (3d Dep’t 2001)	6
<u>People v. Miller,</u> 194 A.D.2d 230 (4th Dep’t 1993)	6
<u>Pines v. State of New York,</u> 115 A.D.3d 80 (2d Dep’t 2014)	5
<u>Rakhlev v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 253 A.D.2d 526 (2d Dep’t 1998)	11
<u>Ralis v Ralis,</u> Index No. 2014-9800, 2017 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 203 (2d Dep’t Jan. 11, 2017)	5
<u>Rodriguez v. Jacoby & Meyers, LLP,</u> 126 A.D.3d 1183 (3d Dep’t 2015)	8
<u>Nonnon v. City of New York,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 825 (2007)	8
<u>Spremo v. Babchik,</u> 155 Misc. 2d 796 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1992)	6, 7
State Statutes and Regulations	Page

N.Y. Judiciary Law § 14	4, 6, 10
22 N.Y.C.R.R. §100.3(E).....	4, 5, 6
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules	Page
C.P.L.R. 321(a)	4, 8
C.P.L.R. 2219(a)	11
C.P.L.R. 2221.....	1, 7, 12
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7)	8
C.P.L.R. 5015(a)(4)	13
C.P.L.R. 8202.....	14
